(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. ™

TRANSMITTAL Tuly 15, 2002

G-R #386502
TO: Mr, James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Comppny
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004 |
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 9!4583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Statlon
Project Coordinator #9-6607 ‘
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2340 Otis Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568 i
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: :
COPIES ] DATED DESCRIPTION ‘
‘{
f
1 July 3, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of May 22, 2 2

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and | TOpose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to July 29, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following: '
i
¢ce:  Ms Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 113{ Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ;
Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501 !
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 | ‘

Enclosures

trans/9-6607-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 = (9255) 551-7565

}
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(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc

July 3, 2002
G-R Job #386502
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 22, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performei by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). '

hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon [thickness (if

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of siparate -phase
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certlfiid laboratory

for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical repott are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Pro_;ect Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table §: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

i
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 946568 - (92$) 551-7565



EXPLANATION

. 2 Groundwater monitoring well

OTIS DRIVE

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level
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Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLIDY. .~ = . DATE. . - UDTW.: - GWE .. TPED - TPHG ~ii Bowin . Furoi ) Eb - o XL - “MIBE. - TOG:

TOCHfey- - Lt oqmy U (mely s ppb) . qopb) - - (opbi - " ppb) . (ppby ... (ppb} . - - {pph) " . (ppb)

MW-1

7.12 . 082191 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 3.90 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25192 4.18 2.94 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —~ -
11/24/92 472 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 10 ~ -
04/13/93 3.70 3.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 1.0 - -
07114193 421 291 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 428 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —~ -
03/31/94 .88 324 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/14/94 3.00 4.12 - <50 <05 D5 <05 0.5 - -
10/12/94' 425 2.87 - 80 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 121 -
01/11/95 312 4.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 170 -
07/13/95 3.99 3.13 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <12 400 -
10/05/95 4.38 214 - <50 <0.5 2.3 0.66 4.0 300 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <05 <05 <0.5 560 -
0112297 3.39 3.73 - <200 <20 .0 <2.0 2.0 530/880° -

6.92 04/09/97° 3.70 3.22 - <125 <12 <12 <1.2 <12 610 -
07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 <20 <20 <2.0 990 -
10/16/97 3.97 2.95 - 250 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,000 -
01/08/98 3.45 347 - . <200 <0 <2.0 <20 2.0 _ -
04/24/98 3.61 331 - 170 20 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1,700 -
07/15/98 3.85 3.07 - 160 58 11 <0.5 0.59 1,500/1,600° -

~ . iopwos-- - -412. . 280 ...~ 140 <05 <05 <05 <05 1,200 -

01/20199 " 448 244 - <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 @5 1330 T -
04/19/99 2.1 421 - .150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620 -
07/29/99 3.97 2.95 - 142 <05 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -
10/25/99 4.06 2.86 - <200 0 2.0 2.0 2.0 972 -
01724700 2.80 403 - 143 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 1,170 -

9-6607 .x15/#386502 1 As of 05/22/02



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW-1 04/03/00
{cont) 07/03/00
10/02/00"

01/09/01

04/09/01

- 08/23/01

11/27/01

02/26/02

05/22/02

MW-2
743 082191
01/09/92
04/20/92
07/25/92
11724192
01/21/93
04/13/93
07/1493
10/26/93
01/11/94
03/31/94
07/14/94
10/12/94>
01/11/95
04/05/95°
07/13/95
10/05/95
10/03/96
01/22/97
04/09/97

0-6607.x1s/#386502

3.60
4.06
4.03
4.07
3.57
3.90
3.90
3.51
3.78

6.40
4.23
4.17
447
5.82
335
4.02
4.49
4.56
4.39
4.18
4.90
4.54
3.26
3.65
4.31
4.63
4.80
3.36
4.25

332
2.86
2.89
2.85
335
3.02
3.02
341
314

1.03
3.20
3.26
296
1.61
4.08
34
294
287
3.4
3.25
253
2.89
417
3.78
3.12
2795
2.63
4.07
3.18

270
820
350

430
58
180
220
72
<50
78
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<250
<50
<500

<500

<0.500
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

170
16
9.6
8.0
3.2
0.8
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<05
<05
<0.3
<25
<0.5
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<0.50
<0
<0.50
<25
<2.00
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

09
<0.5
<0.5

0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<035
<0.5

09

10
<0.5
0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<25

19
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<0.50
<1.0
<0.50
<2.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

1.0
<0.5
0.8
40
05

<0.5.
<0.5
<05
<{Q.5
<05
<0.5
0.5
<035
<0.5
<0.5
<25
0.54
<5.0
<5.0
<50

<050
<1.0
<0.50
<25
<2.00
<0.50
<1.3
<I.5
<1.5

36
<0.5
<0.5

86

0.6
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

0.6
<0.3

0.8

0.6
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<2.5

34
<50
<5.0
<5.0

683
350
280

1,600 --

1,100/1,0

2,900
2,500
<20
1,100
280
1,000

00!2 -

1,300/1,600° -

970

As of 05/22{02

»



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELLID/ .- .. DATE: . . DIW - GWE - ~ TPED ~ JPEG. 7 ..B 7. % F . -.. ‘E .. . .X. ¢ .MIBE  ."XOG"
TOCHfEY - i gy R st by (ppb). T (ppby Y T ppb) t - c(ppb). o - {gpb) Gob) . . ° (ppb) -
MW-2 07/09/97 4.48 295 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <12 710 -
(cont) 10/16/97 4.44 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 1.000 -
01/08/98 3.79 364 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 B -
04/24/98 3.95 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 490 -
07/15/98 4.30 3.13 - 51 1.2 1.2 <0.5 <05 480 -
10/27/98 4.45 2.98 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 180 -
01/20/99 421 322 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 388 -
04/19/99 438 3.05 - 620 13 35 11 78 510 -
07/29/99 4.49 294 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 229 -
10/25/99 - 4.55 2.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 314 -
01124100 2.82 4.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 236 -
04/03/00 4.05 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -
07/03/00 4.52 2.91 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.88 1,300 -
10/02/00 4.55 2.88 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,300 -
01/09/01 4.45 2.98 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 -
04/09/01 3.96 3.47 - 214 <0.500 <2.00 0.512 <200 1.770 -
08/23/01 438 3.05 - 130 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440 -
11/27/01 4.25 3.18 - 650 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 770 -
02/26/02 3.98 345 - 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 470 -
05722102 4.23 3.20 - 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 320/300" -
MW-3
8.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/09/92 5.03 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - <5,000
04/20/92 491 3.16 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 —~ <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 34 - -
T{1/24092 500 307 T TS0 B TP~ S - T
01/21/93 4.34 3.73 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 4.84 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 - -
10/26/93 5.36 2.71 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <035 - -
As of 05/22/02

9-6607.x1s/4#386502



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW.3 01/11/94 522 285 -- <50 <05 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - --

(cont) 03/31/94 4.99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 5.36 271 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - -
10/12/94 5.02 3.05 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
01/11/95 435 3.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -
04/05/95> 2.64 543 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
0713195 5.13 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.46 2.61 -~ <50 <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 25 <25 -
01/22/97 462 3.45 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 5 -

8.00 04109/97° 5.05 295 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 5.14 2.86 - - -~ - - - - -
10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/08/98 475 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 -
04/24/98 4.73 327 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 5.07 2.93 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 5.18 282 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 422 -
04/19/99 4.26 3.74 - - - - - - - -
07/29/99 5.18 2.82 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 5.27 2.73 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 422 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71.1 -
04/03/00 490 3.10 - - - - - - - -

NP 07/03/00 525 275 - - - - - - - -

10/02/00 - 5.29 2.71 - - - - - - - -

01/09/01 527 2.73 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 -

04/09/01 4.81 3.19 - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 5.24 2.76 -~ - - - - - - -

11/27/01 5.14 286  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

02/26/02 478 322 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 190 -

05/22/02 5.03 297  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
9-6607.x1s/#386502 4 As of 05/22/02



Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLXD/ ...~ DATE . .DIW. - .. GWE:  : TPHD: . TPH:G = ~iB. " . T . ;.- E X i UMITBE - .. TOG -
TOCHpey T et ewshy  CCGpbGebY el L Geb o GpbY T bl Gpb) | b
MW-4 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <05 - <5,000
7.85 01/09/92 470 3.15 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.64 3.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5,000

07/25/92 495 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 0.8 - -

11/24/92 542 243 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - <5,000

01/21/93 4.07 3.78 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.7 - -

04/13/93 445 3.40 <10 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.0 - -

07/14/93 4.90 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

10/26/93 495 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 20 3.0 - -

01/11/94 477 3.08 - <50 <05 0.5 D3 <05 - -

03/31/94 4.65 3.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 - -

07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <50 0.9 1.2 <05 2.0 - -

10/12/94 4.88 2.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <05 0.7 - -

01/11/95 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 <5.0 -
04/05/95* 422 3.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5,000

07/13/95 4.71 3.14 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 - -

10/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 5.5 5.6 2.5 12 <25 -

01/22/97 4.28 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

07/09/97 4.79 3.06 - - - - - - - ”

10/16/97 481 3.04 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.7 -

01/08/98 4.37 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -

04/24/98 4,34 3.51 - - - e - - - -

07/15/98 4.46 3.39 - - - - - - - -

10/27/98 4.52 333 - - - - - - - -

01/20/99 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0 -

o T 04199 407 378 - —_ - - - T

04/19/99 4.87 298 - - - - - - - -

10/25/99 4.90 2.95 - - - - - - - -

01/24/00 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

04/03/00 438 3.47 - - - - - - - -

5 As of 05/22/02

9-6607.x1s#386502




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Ofis Drive

Alameda, California

MW-4 NP 07/03/00
{cont) 16/02/00
01/09/01
04/09/01
08/23/01
11/27/01
02/26/02
05/22/02

TRIP BLANK 01/21/93
TB-LB 04/13/93
07/14/93
10/26/93
01/11/94
03/31/94
07/14/94
10/12/94
01/11/95
04/05/95
07/13/95
10/05/95
10/03/96
01722197
04/09/97
07/05/97
10/16/97
01/08/98
04/24/98
07115/98
10/27/98
01/26/99

9-6607.x1sH386502

4.88
4.89
4.93
448
4.85
4.80
4.40
4.64

297
296
292
3.37
3.00
3.05
3.45
3.2

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<05
<05
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5 -

<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 05/22/0_2
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELLI - ., DATE - DIW .. GWE . . TPED ~_ TPRG' . B . b .. . E .7 X ", MIBE - TOG.
TOCHfE) STy sl (ppby T {ppby - {ppb) - (ppb) - (ppb) v ifpphy 7 (epb)  (ppb) |
TB-LB 04/19/59 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
(caont) Q7/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/24/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 --
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50 -
07/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/02/00 - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <Q.50 <2.5 -
01/09/01 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
04/09/01 e - -- <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <(.500 <2.00 <0.500 -
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA 11/27/01 -~ - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5 -
02/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <25 -
05/22/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -

I — e e e e e e e e e —— e —

2
9-6607.x1s/4#386502 7 As of 05/22/0



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory anatytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Taop of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Diepth to Water T = Toluere NP = No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E =Eihylbenzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Qulaity Assurance

TPH-D =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.

! Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds {(VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

As of 05/22402
9-5607 x1s/#386502 8 50



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
AT AT N RIREROA . L. DRy ... IS ) R ;. SN . ) ES.
MW-1 05/22/02 <500 <100 1,600 <2 <2 419 <2 <2
MW.-2 05/22/02 <500 130 300 <2 <2 28 <2 <2
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

As of 05722/02
9-6607 x1s/4#386502 9 s



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and 1s noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontaininiation water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

Ni\California\forms\chevron-SOP, 10/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET. |

\
Client/ CHEVRON ) |
Facility 7. 9 - b G Q_>7 Job#: \?7%(0 E)Qﬁ-}\ ir
Address: DOHD Oty Dr. Date: 8. 220 |
|
City: Aloum 2 A Sampler: 1=l .
’ !
i
« ?
well ID mw-~1| Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter '—} in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 q Thickness: © iteet] (product/water): \vn | 1Galo
Total Depth _—;—'——-l——-ﬁ-h Volume 2" = Q.17 I = 0.38 4|{= 0.66
3 —] 8 Factor (VF) 6" =150 . 12"=5.80 |
Depth to Water . L%

\‘\ . ‘H X VF & f‘l F. =11.ij 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Vu\ume:m,gu
|

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Eguipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
(stack) Baller
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfg Grab Sample i
Other: Other: '
\
‘ !
Starting Time: 3: 1L Weather Conditions: SUuseY '
Sampling Time: é""l'l Water Color: ___ CLEAR.  Odor: Ues
Purging Flow Rate: _2-\ apm, Sediment Description: "
Did well de-water? . NO if yes: Time: Volume: \ taall
Time VYolume pH Conductivity OD'l"emperan.lre D.gl.- ' ORP } ‘Alkalinity
al.) pmbos/em ~{.t <F {mg/L) mv)
VI X S & T O 451 _ .
32l _2so u __S2 bl ..
3:34 330 a¢ __Su v0-v
|
|
|
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE iD {#)- CONTAINER  REFAIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-"~. LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ™
muw-\ | @xoaviing ¥ A< i -LANCASTER TPHIGHbteximtbe ) § Qe
|
ﬁ
L
COMMENTS: SLDW RECOVERY (AST CASE |
VoLum< i
X !
NEW A& calf X MASTIALpac ;
i

8/97-tisldat.frm

|

\

IO



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#_ 4 -6 6O ™ Job#: 226 0%
Address: DoOHD Ot's Dr, Date: 5, 2202
City: Alom s < A Sampler: eT
'
Well ID ML ~gl Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet) {product/iwater): 7 L
Total Depth _Qli.ﬂ)__m Volume 9 = 0.17 v = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5,80
Depth to Water 4.23 f1. o

lq 2 } X VF _.Qk ==l_2_£ﬂ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3& ls_lgn],]

Purge Disposable Baifler Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Dispossable Baiier)
( Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Baller
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ___&13.("_.___ Weather Conditions: sSunrvy
Sampling Time: _.._._-é: o Water Color: ___ (M.€Av.  Odor: taes
Purging Flow Rate: a2 com, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes; Time: Volume: toald
Time Volume pH Conductivity - Temperature D.O, - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/cm S-{ °F {mg/L) (mV) (
B TR R W Y o s AT Hoo Lb.Y ‘ PPM)
24l 250 2 514 L.
PTRA! 3%.0 221 Sl L1
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE 1D {#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE-‘*~- LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
- {p x VOAVIAL ] Y 11 _LANCASTER TEHIGHbtex/mtbe )G Oxe | $36D
n
COMMENTS: NEw 4 cad & MAsSTEmLpek

B/a7-fieldetdm



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility?Z_ A ~ & G Q7 Job#:  _3ReBO%. |
Address: DHHD Ot's Dr. Date: 5.22-6) lr
City: A Lo ‘LS el < A Sampler: £r ‘\

well ID mw-~ 3 Well Condition: O‘«.’ ‘

-

Well Diameter L _in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed i
,2 3 Q - Thickness: "9" {fee1} (productiwater): ____(Gallons)
Total Depth . ¥>  n, Volume =037 3"=0.38 4": = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" =580
Depth to Water 5. 03 it ' )
N b X VF =

Purge Disposahble Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
”\,' Stack Bailer .
Suction W Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other:

Other:

X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __ tgal.}

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions:

Sampling Time:

Water Color:

/

Purging Flow Rate:

apim,

7

/ ‘ 0(.;101’:
/

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes; Tims: Volume: | tqald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORrP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.} umhos/cm °F {mg/L) (mV) . (ppm)
£ |
/ |
- / |
B
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE.-. LABORATORY -ANALYSES' ~
mu -~ > x JORVIALY Y 7/ 1 i “LANGASTER VTpﬁ'aenmex:mtbh )% Ores
) | -

/ Z

L
|
.f

COMMENTS:

AL h
Mo TOoReD  ONLY

|
I

NEW 4" caP & MASTEIncw

1

|

|
lﬂm?-ﬂaldm.frrn

$¥D



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility®_ 4 -6 G Q7 Job#: 226 HO%
Address: MDD Oty Dr, Date: R.22.00
City: Alom s < A Sampler: 1
Well ID Mmuw -~ Y Well Condition: ohe
Welil Diameter LJf in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: '_9‘ eet) (productiwsten; € |
Total Depth —M Volume 2"=0.17 3= 0.38 4" = 0,66
Factor (VF) & = 1,50 12" = 5,80
Depth to Water L\ 2 bq fi. ;
N\E X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: iaat}
Purge Disposable Baller Sampling

Equipment; Bailer Equipment; Disposable Baller

Stack Bailer

s\ Suction wia Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample

Other: ______ Other:
Starting Time: . Weather Conditions: —
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / QoL Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? : ! : i yes; Time: : Voiume: {gald

Time Volume pH Conductlvity Temperature D.0, - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)

r

/[

/-

Z

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mo = x JOAVIALT Y/ 1 A< | LANGASTER /| TPHIGHIeximtbe ) Ored] $36 D
L e, - B PR _‘._7'-44, T R i berot = n oL .o . - /  Frem e £ B gt e b e 03]

COMMENTS: "MOMITORED . OwLY

"

B8/97-fieldat.frm



Lancaster Laboratories

P

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

noct . _JOTOY samplete_ 397 (.7 L3-S

SCR¥#:

Where quality s a sdence. O
05 2.(_{ OZ» - O L( Analyses Requested
Facility # 956607 Job #3B6502 . Globel IDF 10600100316 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
st Addrec2 330 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CA B [H H=HCl T =Thiosulfate
; : = N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron pi.foaren Streich Lead Consuttant: ~ DELTAIGR . § $=H,S0. ©=Other
. . Q
Consuttant/Office: @-1, ., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 281 12kl |3 ﬁ 13 4 value reporting needed
- 8 s [ L
Consultant Prj. Mgr.D€anna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.oom)| €3] |2 |8 g °;_ D;ﬁ;siﬁg;:?é:%‘;ggtgfﬁpcgfm? -
o 0 O
Consuttant Phone #929-551-7555 Fax#: _925-551-7899 SL= zlele| [B(F 8021 MTBE Gonfirmation
[ o | &
Sampler: o 0 é f 3 g g ED [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
= - [ = 5 .
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: 8 S|2IEIE|218 12 D0 Confir all hits by 8260
" 8l & 5 Iols 121BIBIZ|1° % CIRun ___oxys on highest hit
Date Time A HERSERRRE 2 &I )
Sampie ldentification Collected | Collected | 10|03 [0l |8 |E £ |5 m g CiRun___ oxys onall hits
a& A W i Xk Comments / Remarks
Mu-} L34 blxlk
MW= 1Sv6 X bl X X
. Relinguished byf\ __ | Date Time | R M Date Time {
@:@% Time Requizted (TAT) (p!e::ahcurcle) d; — '2 LAt Y22 PR (E " ksﬁ/)ﬂ,l / 1)
{ . hour our Relincfiisheddyr D Time | Recoiyéd ate /| Time \
24 hour 4 day 5 day . 2 \/rh, “ﬁh Rllﬁ . ,@a{%%ﬁz {37
L . ingpished By: bl 7 | bate Time‘ Recﬁd’,ﬁyr - Date Time
R U A IV < VR v S
ype | — Full - : . ; .
N Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Re by: Date Time
Type VI (RawData)  []Coeit Deliverable not needed m ) -
WIP (RWQCS) uPs FedEx (Other) ﬁ-‘,ﬁ b\is\Q 0 Lna I (L @4_, blfg}( 2/
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt | <~ 2.5c0 Custody Seals lnlact?7 @ No {

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717)656-2300

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 808950. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, May 25,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020522 NA Water 3826263
MW-1-W-020522 Grab  Water 3826264
MW-2-W-020522 Grab  Water 3826265
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300,

Respectfully Submitted,

o e
S Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

MEMB E
g Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

™

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4l> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826263
Collected:05/22/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
gubmitted: 05/25/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco i
Reported: 06/05/2002 at 13:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4?10
Digcard: 07/06/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020522 NA Water
Facility# 96607 Jobi#t 386502 GRD
2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA TO600100316 QA
as Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexame) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitced for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-~88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00775 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 i3
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/lL 1
Site-specific MS$/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
i
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ' Analysis !
No. aAnalysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst |
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. C& LUFT Gascline 1 05/29/2002 16:27 John B Ki‘Fer 1
Method ‘
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 8021B 1 05/29/2002 16:27 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 05/25/2002 16:27 Jobn B Kilser

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above-theRepokinmgoliantitc
. MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-G56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

!
|
|
i
i

P:age lofl

Dilution
Factor

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826264
Collected:05/22/2002 15:42 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/25/2002 02:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/05/2002 at 13:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/06/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-020522 Grab Water
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA T0600100316 MW-1
M1607
A8 Received
CaT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unita Factor
Limit
017293 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 'TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 350. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢ (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
gite-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and acouracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.50 ng/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,100. 2.5 ug/l 5
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demongtrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 1,000. 5.0 ug/l 10
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 410. 5.0 ug/1 10
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100, ug/l 1
- 05402 - 172-Dichloroethane - 107<06-2--~ - *N.Dr z 20 - “ug/lc 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abové WEREpaHli
MEMBE R 2425 Ne Hoilan Plke
oy PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




Lancast
Collect

Submitt
Reporte

Discard:

MW-1-W-
Facilit

2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA

M1607

Ho.
01729

08214
08214
01594
01594
01146
01163
01163

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

('p Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

er Laboratories Sample No.
ed:05/22/2002 15:42

ed: 05/25/2002 09:15

d: 06/05/2002 at 13:17

07/06/2002

020522 Grab
y# 96607 Job#t 386502

WHW

by FT

Water

T0600100316 MW-1

GRD

Laboratory Chronicle

Analyslas Name Method
TPH-GRO - Watexrs

Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846
BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SH-846
BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-g846

GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846
GC/MS VOR Watexr Prep SW-B46
GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-8456

N.D.=Not detected at or abovétheReportintelsmit.

EMBER 2425 New Hollang Pike
~ PO Box 12425
LA Lancastor, PA 17605-2425

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

8021B
8021B
8260B
8260B
5030B
5030B
5030B

N i m b, AmAR P 74T GEE TERA

rriai# Date and Time
144

1

NEHBRBRREH

Analysis
05/30/2002

05/30/2002
05/30/2002
05/28/2002
05/29/2002
05/30/2002
05/28/2002
05/29/2002

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

04

03
04
21
o9
03
21

09:

Account Number:

:37
:44
:45
;36
:37
145

36

10905

P#ge 2of2

|

|

Analyst }
John B Kiser

John B Kiset
John B Kise

pavid A Hoppman

Marla § Loxgd
John B Kiselk

pavid A Hoppman

Marla 8 Lord

Dilution
Factox
1

=== B S
M o

B

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



(I> |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826265
Collected:05/22/2002 15:00 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/25/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/05/2002 at 13:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 07/06/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-020522 Grab Water
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA T0600100316 MW-2
M2607
As Received
CAT Ag Recelved Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Unitas Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TEH-GRO - Waters n.a, 86. 50. ua/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
atart time.
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.8 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 320. 2.5 ug/l 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 EBthanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634~04-4 300. 2.0 ug/1 2.5
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. - ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 28. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 130. 100. wg/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.DB. 2. ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.~Not detected at or abové‘tl’féi@%}m %‘aﬁﬂc

M MBER 2425 Ne
gE PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/911/00




(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:05/22/2002 15:00

Submitted: 05/25/2002 09:15
Reported: 06/05/2002 at 13:17
Discard: 07/06/2002
MW-2-W-020522 Grab
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502

2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA

M2607

No.
01729

08214
01594
01594
01146
G1163
01163

Ww

by FT

3826265

Water

GRD

T0600100316 MW-2

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco .
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/29/2002 20:55
Method

BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 05/29/2002 20:55
BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 05/28/2002 22:11
BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 52608 1 05/29/2002 10:02
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 05/29/2002 20:55
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/28/2002 22:11
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 05/29/2002 10:02

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovd-iheRapebtinglibsiit:.

MEMBER 2425 New Holtand Fike

M:IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

10905

Analyst
John B Kiser

John B Riser
David a Hoppman
Marla 8 Lord
John B ﬂiser
David A {Hoppman
Marla SJLord

Dilution
Factor

1

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

i

BHB PR
[P IR I ]
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4'} | ancaster Laboratories

B LREYS CRREXOL Summary

Group Number: 808950

Client Name:

ChevronTexaco

Reported: 06/05/02 at 01:18 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02148A16A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Watexs

Batch number: 02148A16B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: U0214B81AR
Ethanol

di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl wmethyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-DBibromoethane

Batch number: U021481AB
Methyl t-butyl ether
£-mwmyl methyl ether

Analysis Name

Batch number: U0214B1lAA
Ethanol

di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: U021481A8 °

Methyl t-butyl ether

*_ Qutside of specification

Blank
Ragult MDL

Sample number{s):

N.D. 0.5
N.D. 0.5
N.D. 0.5
N.D. 1.5
N.D. 2.5
N.D. 50.

Sample namber(s):

N.D. 0.5
N.D. 0.5
N.D. 0.5
N.D. 1.5
N.D. 2.5
N.D. 50.

Sample number (s} :

D, 500.
D, 2,
D 2.
D, 2.
D 100.
D
D

2.

Sample number {s):

N.D. 2,
N.D. 2.

Blank

Report LCs LCSD

Units %REC BREC
3B826263,3826265

ug/1 118 115

ug/l 115 113

ug/1 110 109

ug/l 113 111

ug/l 103 102

ug/l 92 94
3826264

ug/1 118 115

ug/l 115 113

ug/1 110 109

ug/l 113 111

ug/1 103 102

ug/l 92 94
3826264-3826265

ug/1 117

ug/l 101

ug/1 99

ug/1 99

ug/1 98

ug/1 107

ug/1 102
3826264-3026265

ug/1 v 85

ug/1 99

LCS8/LCSD
Limits

80-118
82-119
81-119
82-120
79-127
76-126

80-3118
8§2-119
81-119
82-120
79-127
16-126

44-139
74-125
T4-3120
71-114
59-139
77-132
84~11%

77-127
T-114

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M2 MED

%REC kREC

Sample number (s):

MS/MSD

Limits RPD MAX

3826264-3826265

112 116 70-130 4 30
108 108 68-133 0 30
103 103 73-123 0 30
107 101 69-118 6 30
99 96 51-148 2 30
111 107 75-141 3 30
104 103 78-120 1 30

Sample number{s): 3826264%3826265
69-134 1 30

1ol 101

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laharataries, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancastes, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

RPD

BKG

Cone

DUP

Conc

Page 1 of 3

W OR RN

NWEFE PR NDNDWN

nup

RPD

RPD Max

30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
3¢
30
3o

Dup
RPD

Max

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

]



qlp Lancaster Laboratories

Wheaa bkl a Septrol Summary

Group Number: 808950

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/05/02 at 01:18 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Mg MSD MS/MSD RPD  BRG Dyp
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc
t-Amyl methyl ether 107 101 69-118 6 30
Surrogate Quality Control

pnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
patch number: 02148A16A

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

Dup Dup
RPD
RPD | Max

3826263 92 100
3826265 92 100 f
Blank 91 100
LCS 105 99
LCSD 106 99
Limita: €7-135 71-130 :

Analysis Nawme: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02148A16B

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P

3826264 92 104

Blank 94 102

LCS 108 99

LCSD 108 99 :
Limitae: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxyaenates by 82608
Batch number: U021481AA

Dibromeflucromethane Toluene-ds

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

|
4-Bromofiluorcbenzene

3826264 96 88 100 26 ‘
3826265 95 - 94 - 99 95
Blank 98 94 100 ag
LCS 83 96 102 104
MS 94 a7 90 100
MSD 94 92 99 101
|
Limita: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115 i

pnalysis Name: 8260 Master Scan (water)

patch number: U021481AB

Dibromof luoromethane Toluene-dg

1,2-Dichleoroethane-d4

4-Bromo?1uorobenzene

Blank 92 94 100

*. Qutside of specification :
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster taboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

94
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(I} Lancaster Laboratories

WhSMRAASY 2 cRR&Erol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 808950
Reported: 08/05/02 at 01:18 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Page 3 of 3

Lcs 93 96 102 104
MS 94 97 99 100
MsD 54 o2 99 101
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added,

Lancaster Lahoratories, ne.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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